are not required for the expected uses, or we otherwise decide not to use them for those purposes, the net proceeds will be used for general
corporate purposes. Pending the expected uses, we may invest the net proceeds in short-term, liquid obligations.

Although we will incur additional debt in this offering, we have been working to reduce our leverage through actions such as those recently
taken, including designating proceeds from the sale of our wealth management business to address near term debt maturities. Subsequent to this
offering, we will continue to focus on improving the operating performance of our businesses and reducing leverage over the medium term.

S-12

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2013 on a historical basis and as adjusted to
give effect to the sale of the $   million principal amount of notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as
described under �Use of Proceeds.�

You should read this information in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations�
and the consolidated financial statements and the related notes included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed on November 1, 2013,
which is incorporated by reference herein.

As of
September 30, 2013

(Amounts in millions, except share amounts) Historical As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 3,554 $

Borrowings and other obligations:
Short-term borrowings $ �  $ �
Long-term borrowings (2):
Senior notes 4,051 4,051
Senior notes offered hereby �
Junior subordinated notes 729 729

Total long-term borrowings 4,780
Non-recourse funding obligations (2) 2,046 2,046
Borrowings related to securitization entities (3) 297 297

Total borrowings and other obligations 7,123

Stockholders� equity:
Class A Common Stock, $0.001 par value; 1.5 billion shares authorized; 583 million shares issued and
494 million shares outstanding 1 1
Additional paid-in capital 12,149 12,149
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 2,939 2,939
Retained earnings 2,215 2,215
Treasury stock, at cost (88 million shares) (2,700) (2,700)

Total Genworth Financial�s stockholders� equity 14,604 14,604

Total capitalization $ 21,727 $

(1) As of September 30, 2013, cash and cash equivalents of $1,164 million were held at Genworth Holdings and $2,390 million where
held by our subsidiaries, other than Genworth Holdings. As of September 30, 2013, there were no cash and cash equivalents held at
Genworth Financial. We currently anticipate continuing to maintain cash and highly liquid securities of at least one and a half
times expected annual debt interest payments plus a $350 million buffer at Genworth Holdings. The net proceeds from this offering
are reflected in as adjusted cash and cash equivalents pending their specific use as described herein.